## ORIGINAL

Decision No. 71702

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of THE COUNTY OF YUBA, a County of the State of California, for the con-Struction of grade separation structure at the Southern Pacific Company railroad tracks at North Beale Road in the County of Yuba, State of California, at Southern Pacific Company Crossing C-139.3.

Application No. 46011

## SUPPLEMENTAL AND INTERIM ORDER

Good cause appearing, and pending further order of the Commission,

IT IS ORDERED that the County of Yuba and the Southern Pacific Company are authorized to install facilities for an emergency vehicular crossing at Hammonton Road and the Southern Pacific Company, C-139.0. Construction of said crossing shall be equal or superior to Standard No. 2 of General Order No. 72, and of a width to conform to the portion of the road now graded. The facilities for the vehicular crossing shall be barricaded so as to effectively prevent public use and travel.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the County of Yuba may open the Hammonton Road crossing to public use and travel only on an emergency and temporary basis under the following conditions:

- 1. The Board of Supervisors or the County Road Commissioner declare that an emergency exists.
- 2. The crossing be protected by a deputy sheriff or other uniformed officer during the time the barricades are removed and the crossing is open to travel.

- 3. The Southern Pacific Company be notified immediately by the County whenever the crossing may be opened.
- 4. The Commission be notified in writing within ten days of each opening of the crossing, together with the date and time opened, the duration of opening and the reason therefor.
- 5. The crossing be closed and barricaded as soon as the emergency has passed.

|    | The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.  Ban Francisco, California, this /3 day |
|----|--|
| of | DECEMBER, 1964.  |
|    | Fresident President  |
|    | Thong Thinker  |
|    | trederick B. Hololoff  |
|    | Millen in Bound  |

Commissioners